
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ethical 
Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 November 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and broadcast live 
on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that you might be 
filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Ahmed Ali, Clay, Farrell, Hacking, Igbon, Lanchbury, 
H Priest, J Reid, Shilton-Godwin, Stone, Watson and S Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To receive the minutes of the Ethical Procurement Subgroup on 
13 September 2018. 
 

5 - 8 

2.   Developing and embedding Social Value within Highways 
Service - update 
Report of the Director of Operations (Highways) 
 
This report provides an update on progress in developing and 
embedding social value as a business as usual aspect within the 
Highways Service. The report outlines the actions taken since the 
previous Ethical Procurement sub-group meetings on 7 June 
2018 and December 2017. 
 

9 - 30 

3.   Use of Social Value Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in 
contracts. 
Report of the City Treasurer 
 
This report provides details on the key performance indicators for 
the delivery of Social Value and includes who decides what the 
KPIs should be for social value in any given contract, how was 
the Council ensuring consistency across the organisation and is 
there a central resource that co-ordinates this or do individual 
departments have responsibility. 
 

31 - 38 

4.   Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To consider a proposed work programme for the remainder of 
Sub Group meetings for 2018/19.  In doing so the Sub Group is 
asked to consider the request from Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee to review the Council’s contract 
with Biffa Waste Services. 
 

39 - 44 

  
At the rise of this meeting there will be a training session to cover 
the Council's procurement process and where Social Value fits in 
and what the legal constraints are of the process in relation to 
Social Value. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Mike Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 234 3071 
 Email: m.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday 23 November 2018 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 September 2018 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Clay, Shilton-Godwin and S Wheeler 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Ollerhead - Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor Craig - Executive Member for Adults Heath and Wellbeing  
 
Apologies: Councillor Farrell, Hacking, Igbon, Lanchbury, Stone and Watson 
 
 
RGSC/EP/18/1 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the me
[...]
uncil’s procurement policies and 
practice was responding to the issue of Modern Day Slavery. 

 
RGSC/EP/18/3 Social and Environmental Requirements in Procurement 

exercises (formerly listed on the main agenda as M Futures)  
 
The Chair expressed her considerable disappointment at the content of the report 
that had been submitted for consideration, and that nobody had attended the meeting 
to introduce the report or answer any questions from the Group. 
 
The Chair recommended that the Group defer consideration and to recommend that 
the Chair write to the Chief Executive, the Head of Legal Service and the Leader to 
express the disappointment of the Group. 
 
Decision:   
 
The Subgroup:- 
 
1. Agrees to defer consideration of this item; and 
2.  Recommends that the Chair write to the Chief Executive, the Head of Legal 

Services and the Leader to express the disappointment of the Group. 
 
RGSC/EP/18/4 Work Programme and an overview of MCC contracts  
 
The Subgroup were invited to consider and agree the work programme. The Chair 
recommended that she would review the Work Programme following discussions with 
officers. The Members agreed this recommendation.   
 
Decision 
 
The Subgroup agree the Work Programme, subject to any amendments agreed by 
the Chair following discussions with officers.  
 
 
 

Page 8

Item 1



Manchester City Council 

Report for Information 

Report To: Ethical Procurement Sub Group – 29 November 2018 

Subject: Developing and embedding Social Value within Highways 

Service - update 

Report of: Director of Operations (Highways) 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on progress in developing and embedding social 

value as a business as usual aspect within the Highways Service. The report outlines 

the actions taken since the previous Ethical Procurement sub-group meetings on 7 

June 2018 and December 2017 and the improvements made since the appointment 

of the social value project manager within the service. It al
[...]
f social 

value as well as share the aspirations and expectations long term for 

Manchester. The requirement for social value is now being taken seriously 

and is seen as an area of high importance especially through contract 

monitoring.  

3.5 As a service, Highways also intend to measure and report on its own social 

value activity. Highways are actively encouraging employees to demonstrate 

their own social value through volunteering and various ways in which they 

can give back to Manchester initiatives. An internal social value plan is 

Page 12

Item 2



currently being drafted to share examples of the kind of activities that would 

be encouraged and supported.  

4 Current Progress  

4.1 Jade Wright, Social Value Project Manager joined the Highways service in 

July 2018 and has made significant improvements to raise awareness of 

social value and its importance as well as embed a culture across the service 

so that it becomes the norm.  

4.2 Since July 2018, the social value project manager has formed positive 

relationships with colleagues from other service areas within the council 

including capital programmes, procurement and work and skills; and is now 

actively embedded in various social value groups to improve and share best 

practice for this particular area. Attendance at these social value groups 

include: 

 Social value strategic group chaired by Paul Marshall (Director of 

Children’s Services) 

 Social value planning group upon request of the City Treasurer, Carol 

Culley 

 Workstream 5 – Procurement, Contract Management and Social Value 

as part of the Highways Improvement Plan 

These groups are required to enable learning, share experiences, ideas and 

opportunities and to identify connections and linkages across the broader 

organisation and beyond. Highways presented their social value journey as 

part of the social value strategic group in October 2018 and it was noted that 

the service was leading the way and has transformed the way in which social 

value is now being delivered.  

4.3 The social value project manager has undertaken a review of contracts within 

Highways and met with 19 suppliers to date to raise contractors’ knowledge 

and understanding surrounding social value and what it means for 

Manchester City Council. This was not been an easy task and not all of the 

contractors grasped social value straightaway. Numerous conversations have 

had to take place with examples provided to help with understanding. As a 

result, this has created open lines of communication and positive relationships 

formed with the social value project manager and ultimately better outcomes 

for Manchester. 

4.4 Tender documents have been reviewed to ensure that social value questions 

are tailored to the specific contract or framework in mind. Recently for the 

TC971 framework, Highways have emphasised the importance of social value 

stating that further work will be awarded subject to delivery of social value 

commitments. Highways expect for all suppliers to attend a social value 

meeting upon contract award in order to confirm tender social value 

commitments, establish any KPIs and discuss the importance of contract 

Page 13

Item 2



monitoring including reporting on social value outcomes. All tender 

documentation now includes detail surrounding the ‘Our Manchester Strategy’ 

and clear social value deliverables when asking suppliers for an effective 

response. Feedback from suppliers was acknowledged and taken on board in 

order to embed a positive culture towards social value.  

4.5 The social value project manager is working collaboratively with project teams 

and contract managers to set social value questions within tenders, evaluate 

social value submissions and moderate within the service so employees now 

have an understanding of what good looks like. This has helped to 

significantly increase confidence and raise awareness of social value w
[...]
has been identified as one of the key work streams which will continue to be 

developed over time.   

5.2  Although progress has been made within the service, there is still further work 

identified especially with the current refresh of the GMCA Social Value Policy. 

The below sets out the next steps and interventions required to continue to 

drive further improvements surrounding social value within the service.     

5.3  Now that positive relationships have been formed with suppliers, Highways 

understand the need for collaboration across frameworks with regards to 

developing and bringing together best practice around social value. The intent 

is in partnership with our procurement colleagues to bring our supply chain 

together into a regular forum to discuss pipeline and emphasise the 

importance of social value across the supply chain. The first supplier day was 

originally scheduled for Autumn 2018 but this will now be held in the New 

Page 15

Item 2



Year once the Highways pipeline is ready to share. Highways will look to hold 

these supplier days regularly on a 6 months basis.   

5.4  The social value project manager is currently working with colleagues across 

the council to undertake research and soft market testing surrounding social 

value profit calculators in more detail. It has been agreed that if the council are 

to invest in a social profit calculator, it needs to be fit for purpose and work for 

all services not just Highways. A planning group has therefore been identified 

to look into what is the most appropriate tool to use and to share best practice 

and strengths and weaknesses of various profit calculators currently available. 

The social value project manager will continue to support this group and 

advise accordingly.    

5.5 Highways understand the need for social value to be considered from the 
beginning of the project life cycle. Highways are therefore going to embed 
social value into governance processes and procedures as part of the 
implementation of the new PMO within the service. This will reduce social 
value opportunities being missed and prevent social value being thought of as 
a tick box exercise during procurement stage.  

5.6 To tie in with improved governance of the PMO described above, Highways 

will work collaboratively with the support of the Integrated Commissioning 

Team to upskill and inform contract and commissioning managers about the 

importance of monitoring social value and identify the correct method to report 

on this. It has been agreed that further workshops will be held in order to 

share best practice and upskill employees in this area.   

5.7      Highways will continue to look into ways of developing social value KPIs for 

the service. Currently the Integrated Commissioning Team are looking into a 

potential benchmarking system which sets out expectations of social value 

commitments based on the value of the contract. This could also tie into what 

KPIs should look like for given value and sector as well as monitoring 

arrangements that should be in place depending on the contract criticality 

(Bronze, Silver or Gold). The social value project manager will work closely 

with the Integrated Commissioning Team as a way to progress this forward.     

5.8 All future Highway tenders now include the highest percentage for social 

value (currently 20%). Highways will find an appropriate contract to procure 

and trial the increased social value percentage of 30% as per the recent 

health care contract that went out to tender recently.   

5.9  As a service, Highways are keen to develop their own social value internally. 

Employees are given 3 paid volunteering days a year. Highways plan to 

identify certain Manchester initiatives that can be supported by our own staff 

as ways to give back to the city and make a difference. An internal social 

value plan will be developed to capture this.     

5.10  A future goal for the 
[...]
nd so excited to be working at Kiely Bros. They 

seem friendly so I know I'll get on with them. I'm excited about the work that I'll be 

doing.” 

As part of Our Manchester, this is a great example of listening to what members of 

our disabled community have told us, working together with different departments, 

partners and business to achieve positive outcomes for the Council, businesses and 

Manchester resident. 

Page 30

Item 2Appendix 3,



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group - 29 

November 2018  
 
Subject: Use of Social Value Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in 

contracts.  
 
Report of:  City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
The Ethical Procurement SubGroup has asked for a report on the key performance 
indicators for the delivery of Social Value, to include the following information:- 
 

 who decides what the KPIs should be for social value in any given contract; 

 how was the Council ensuring consistency across the organisation; 

 was there a central resource that co-ordinates this or do individual departments 
have responsibility 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note and comment on this report.  
 

 
Wards Affected:  
 
All 
 

 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable) 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

 
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 
 

 
Social Value can deliver against all Our Manchester 
outcomes.  The GM Social Value priorities are 

● promote employment and economic 
sustainability – tackle unemployment and 
facilitate the development of skills 

● raise the living standards of local residents, 
living wage, employ local labour  

● promote participation and citizen engagement  
● build the capacity and sustainability of the 

voluntary and community sector 
● promote equity and fairness
[...]
Ethical Procurement has been 

included in MCC’s new contract management standards and tools, with Social 
Value a cornerstone of ethical procurement.   A Social Value Toolkit for 
Commissioners and Stakeholders was launched at the Council’s Ethical 
Procurement event in March, and is available for officers involved in 
commissioning and contract management.  The Toolkit focuses on SV KPIs, 
provides templates for monitoring, and provides good examples of SV KPIs. 

 
2.3 There are now contract registers in place across MCC to enable improved grip 

on contract performance and spend. Officers are assessing all the council’s 
contracts for their criticality (Gold, Silver, Bronze - determined by value, 
dependence, impact, reputational risk and security/ safeguarding) and for their 
current performance (Red, Amber, Green - determined by service quality, 
consistency with Our Manchester behaviours, effectiveness in managing 
change, delivering on budget, and delivering social value), which in turn will 
help officers identify and act on key areas for attention. 

Page 33

Item 3



 

 

 
2.4 Central to the Council’s approach is ensuring that Social Value and its 

monitoring is explicitly covered at all stages of procurement, including 
the commissioning and pre-tender stages, tender, contract 
implementation, and contract monitoring.  Specifications should not be 
approved or used in procurement unless they include or invite from bidders 
clear statements of requirements for performance measurement (eg KPIs), 
information reporting requirements, how and who will monitor, systems and 
formats to be used, escalation processes.  The approval of the specification by 
Strategic Directors is a formal Gateway, and so is an opportunity to assure for 
Social Value.  At tender stage, Corporate Procurement communicate clearly to 
staff preparing Invitations to Tender that SV value must be included in detail in 
documents, and must be present in suppliers’ bids. 

 
2.5 Practical action for monitoring the delivery of social value in each 

contract is critical.  Guidance on the context and support mechanisms for the 
delivery of Social Value is available for commissioners as part of the MCC 
commissioning and contract management framework and standards.  These 
include contract management proformas, contract dashboards, risk tools, etc.   
Key operational steps to success are: 

 
i. Early engagement with successful bidders at implementation planning 

stage as to how they will deliver and track social value commitments; 
ii. Contract managers tracking delivery of social value alongside other 

contract KPIs, with reporting to senior managers on agreed basis; 
iii. Contract owners, senior managers and suppliers discussing delivery; 
iv. Examples of excellence and non compliance to be escalated; 
v. Assurance and governance of performance, eg dashboard reporting; 
vi. Effective resourcing of contract management, ie to risk. 

 
3 Current position 
 
3.1 Given the range and scale of contracts across the Council, the current position 

is inevitably varied. The Integrated Commissioning team has taken stock of 
the use of Social Value KPIs in new and existing (including old) contracts, with 
particular focus on identifying good practice; examining whether officers now 
routinely include SV KPIs in new procurements and contracts; examining the 
opportunities for retrofitting SV KPIs to old contracts; benchmarking SV KPIs 
across different directorates of the Council and MHCC; and engaging staff and 
managers in driving this forward. 

 
3.2 Who proposes what KPIs should be for social value in any given 

contract? 
 
 It is commissioners / contract managers who propose what the KPIs should be 

for social value in any given contract, and the relevant Strategic Director (or 
delegated authority) who approves it. 

 
 
 

Page 34

Item 3



 

 

3.3 How does the Council promote consistency in social value KPIs? 
 

The Council promotes consiste
[...]
nutes
	2 Developing and embedding Social Value within Highways Service - update
	Appendix A – Highways Service Social Value Approach
	Appendix B – Highways Social Value Action Plan
	Appendix C – Kiely Bros Case Study (Employment Opportunity for local resident, targeted key priority group)

	3 Use of Social Value Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in contracts.
	4 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 
 Thursday, 29 November 2018 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 29 November 2018 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Clay, Lanchbury and Watson 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Stogia and Ollerhead  
 
Apologies: Councillor Farrell, Hacking, Igbon, H Priest, Reid, Shilton Godwin, 
Stone and S Wheeler 
 
 
RGSC/EP/19/5 MInutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 
2018. 
 
RGSC/EP/19/6 Developing and embedding Social Value within Highways 

Service - update  
 
The Group considered a report of the Director of Operation (Highways) which 
provided an update on developing and embedding social value within the Highways 
Service. The report outlined the actions taken since the previous Ethical Procurement 
sub-group meetings on 7 June 2018 and December 2017 and the improvements 
made since the appointment of the Social Value Project Manager within the service. 
It also highlighted further planned activity for social value and next steps for the 
service to continue with this area of development. 
 
The Executive Member for Highways, Planning and Transport referred to the main 
points and themes within the report, which included:- 
 

 The Social Value Project Manager joined the Highways service in July 2018 and 
had made significant improvements to raise awareness of social value and its 
importance as well as embed a culture across the service so that it becomes 
the norm; 

 Relationships with suppliers had significantly improved and as a result 
Highways were achieving greater outcomes for Manchester from a delivery and 
social value perspective; 



 

 The Social Value Project Manager had undertaken a review of contracts within 
Highways and met with 19 suppliers to date to raise contractors’ knowledge and 
understanding surrounding social value; 

 Tender documents had been reviewed to ensure that social value questions are 
tailored to the specific contract or framework in mind; 

 Four social value workshops in conjunction with Executive Members and the 
Procurement Team had taken place to raise awareness and aid staff’s 
understanding of social value; 

 There was now an understanding of the need to collaborate across frameworks 
with regards to developing and bringing together best practice around social 
value; 

 It was intended to hold Supplier Days to bring the supply chain together into a 
regular forum to discuss and emphasise the importance of social value across 
the supply chain; 

 It was planned to embed social value into governance processes and 
procedures as part of the implementation of the new PMO within the service 

 Highways would work collaboratively with the support of the Integrated 
Commissioning Team to upskill and inform contract and commissioning 
managers about the importance of monitoring social value and identify the 
correct method to report on this; and 

 The Service would continue to look into ways of developing social value KPIs 
for the service and now include the highest percentage for social value 
(currently 20%) in all future tenders 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussions were:- 
 

 The progress that had been made in embedding and delivering Social Value 
within the Service was very welcoming; 

 How were the monitoring and evaluation processes going to be developed; 

 Were there still some suppliers resistant to embracing Social Value; 

 Clarification was sought as to what the TC971 contract framework was; 

 Having undertaken the work to date, was it felt that this would result in improved 
relationships with suppliers in the future; 

 Was it possible to have details on the number of in-house apprentices that had 
been taken on; 

 Was there any information available on the delivery of Social Value from the 
Manchester Inner Ring Road contract; 

 Was there any means of calculating Social Value in house and connected to 
this was there any data on the number of the BME and EDI employees within 
the department; 

 Was there any specific reasons as to why the planned Supplier Days had not 
yet taken place; 

 Had there been any engagement with Trade Unions; and 

 With the appointment of the Social Value Project Manager, what was the 
expectation of contract management officers 

 
The Social Value Project Manager advised that she had begun tracking Social Value 
commitments and met with contractors regularly for data on Social Value.  It was 
hoped that in the future it would be possible to provide quantitative evidence of how 



 

social value was being delivered.  At the present moment this was work in progress 
but would be contained in future updates. 
 
The Group was advised that developing people’s knowledge and understanding of 
what social value was had met with varied success and had been challenging in 
some instances.  The Social Value Project Manager provided an example to the 
group where a contractor not been forthcoming in providing a social value element as 
part of a contract with the Council and how this had been addressed to a point where 
social value was now being delivered. 
 
The Social Value Project Manager advised that relationships with contractors in the 
main had improved and is some instances, the Council was on its second round of 
social value commitments with some contractors.  It was also evident that contractors 
were now actively thinking on how they can deliver social value as part of the tender 
submission. 
 
In terms of measuring social value in house the Executive Member for Finance and 
Human Resources reported that it was difficult to quantify certain aspects of social 
value and social value calculators did not provide all outcomes for the varying 
aspects of what could be derived from social value. 
 
The Director of Operations (Highways) advised that in terms of in-house apprentices, 
the department had two within Manchester contracts and a further high level 
apprentice in the design office.  It was the intention of the department to take on more 
apprentices during 2019 once appropriate support mechanisms were in place.  It was 
also reported that it was intended to rotate apprentices amongst suppliers in order to 
provide them with a wider opportunity to develop their experience and skills. He also 
commented that in terms of the Inner Ring Road contract, the contractor had offered 
social value and it was being monitored on a monthly basis in terms of their delivery 
but the main contracts for this work pre-dated the active implementation of our 
current social value approach. The Group was also advised that the Council had 
monthly meetings with Trade Unions and they were aware and supportive of the 
Council’s approach to delivering social value. 
 
The Social Value Project Manager advised that although her role was to ensure 
social value was being embedded across the Highways department and to also 
ensure contractors were aware of their requirements in the tender process, it was for 
contract managers to monitor the delivery of social value once a contract was in 
place.  To aid in this, social value workshops were to be set up to help raise 
awareness of staff across all departments. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group welcomes the progress that has been made developing and embedding 
social value within the Highways Service. 
 
RGSC/EP/19/7 Use of Social Value Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in 

contracts.  
 



 

The Group considered a report of the City Treasurer which provided information on 
the key performance indicators for the delivery of social value, which included who 
decided what the KPIs should be for social value in any given contract, how was the 
Council ensuring consistency across the organisation and whether there was there 
central resource that co-ordinated this. 
 
The Head of Integrated Commissioning referred to the main points and themes within 
the report which included:- 
 

 Central to the Council’s approach was ensuring that social value and its 
monitoring was explicitly covered at all stages of procurement, including the 
commissioning and pre-tender stages, tender, contract implementation, and 
contract monitoring; 

 The Integrated Commissioning team had taken stock of the use of Social Value 
KPIs in new and existing (including old) contracts, with particular focus on 
identifying good practice; 

 It was commissioners / contract managers who proposed what the KPIs should 
be for social value in any given contract, and the relevant Strategic Director (or 
delegated authority) who approved it; 

 The Council promoted consistency through governance and guidance in the 
shape of toolkits, templates and sharing best practice; 

 Individual departments were responsible for ensuring that there were robust 
KPIs in contracts; 

 Where contracts predated the introduction of social value there was mixed 
picture of suitable KPIs being in place; and 

 Currently there was no benchmarking across the Council as there was no 
common position on what appropriate level of social value should be based on 
contract value as each contract was done on a case by case basis, tailored to 
circumstance. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Group’s discussion were:- 
 

 Had there been any work to develop informal best practice sharing across 
directorates; 

 How did the Council monitor contractors to ensure that they were adhering to 
the social value requirements of the contract; 

 Did the Council monitor how many of “Our Children” achieved employment 
opportunities across all Council contracts; 

 How was the Council monitoring the underlying structural change that the 
Council was looking to achieve from the delivery of social value; 

 Had any consideration been given to linking social value in kind received from 
small value contracts into the Council’s Neighbourhood Investment Fund or 
Community and Voluntary Sector; and 

 Why were there no KPI’s for the Housing and Residential Growth contract 
relating to Grove Village. 

 
 
The Head of Integrated Commissioning advised that work was being undertaken 
around developing the understanding and experience of deriving social value 



 

amongst teams and services. There were also proposals to set up a practitioner 
network to allow individuals to share information and collaborate on ideas.  The 
Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources added that best practice that 
was being shared across departments was also challenged by senior officers that sat 
on the SMT Social Value Group, as this provided a better understanding of what 
worked and also provided for learning opportunities for where improvements could be 
made.  It was also reported that Officers were looking at how suppliers who were 
looking for a social value partners could be joined up with the voluntary and 
community sector in order to deliver social value. 
 
The Group was advised that in terms of monitoring contractors, this was built into 
each contract management arrangement, the methods of which would vary amongst 
contracts as to exactly how this was monitored, but would usually take place on a 
monthly basis.  An example was given as to how the Capital Programmes team 
monitored and tracked apprentices being employed on Manchester City Council 
contracts through the North West Construction Hub.  In terms of monitoring the 
opportunities for ‘Our Children’, the Head of Integrated Commissioning commented 
that ‘Our Children’ were a priority category in terms employment opportunities and 
although she didn’t have figures available, she advised that it would be possible to 
undertake an exercise to analyse this across contracts. 
 
In terms of monitoring the underlying structural change that social value was to bring 
about, it was explained that this would happen over time.  The Head of Corporate 
Procurement sited an example of how this was happening with Barclays bank, who 
were providing financial guidance to Manchester care leavers and also providing 
opportunities for 15 Manchester young people from hard-to-reach groups to gain 
meaningful employment with one of their partners.  It was also explained that 
suppliers needed to be informed of what was expected of them in terms of delivering 
social value prior to the submission of tenders.  Reassurance was given that the 
majority of new contracts being awarded now covered these requirements and 
Strategic Directors were taking a more active role in monitoring the social value 
element of contracts within their Directorates. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources noted the suggestion of 
linking social value in kind from small value contracts into the Council’s 
Neighbourhood Investment Fund or Community and Voluntary Sector and agreed 
that this could be considered as there was a need to think imaginatively as to how 
social value could be delivered from small contracts.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Head of Integrated Commissioning advised that there was a challenge in 
changing existing large contracts to deliver social value, with Grove Village being an 
example of this.  Officers with responsibility for monitoring this contract were aware of 
the need to improve the delivery of social value from this contract and would be 
looking at achieving this at each break point within the length of the contract. 
 



 

Decision 
 
The Group notes the report 
 
RGSC/EP/19/8 Work Programme  
 
The Subgroup were invited to consider and agree the work programme. The Chair 
proposed that the next meeting took place on Thursday 21 February 2019 at 
10:00am 
 
Decision 
 
The Subgroup:- 
 
(1) agree the Work Programme, subject to any amendments agreed by the Chair 

following discussions with officers; and 
(2) agrees that the next meeting takes place on Thursday 21 February 2019 at 

10:00am 
 
 
 


